

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1905

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

CONSERVATORSHIP OF JANICE GEERDES, BY LAURA
JENKINS, CONSERVATOR,
Plaintiff (Appellee),

And concerning

ALBERT CRUZ,
Defendant (Appellant),

APPEAL FROM THE
Iowa District Court for Kossuth County Dist. Ct. No.
EQCV027463
The Honorable Don E. Courtney

Shaun Thompson
Newman Thompson & Gray PC
PO Box 408, Forest City, Iowa 50436
Tele: (641) 585-5043 • Fax: 641 585-4444
Email: shaun@newmanthompsongray.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ISSUE II.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE and SUMMARY OF THE FACTS... 7	7
Nature of the Case:	7
Facts:	8
Janice, Marlin, and Albert	8
The Hog Site.....	11
Course of Proceedings:.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
ISSUE I.....	17
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND UNDUE INFLUENCE THROUGH A CONFIDENTIAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MR. CRUZ AND MS. GEERDES.....	17
a. Confidential Relationship	18
b. Undue Influence Generally	25
ISSUE II.....	33
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT MS. GEERDES LACKED THE MENTAL CAPACITY TO EXECUTE THE QUITCLAIM DEED ON JANUARY 9, 2019.....	33
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	39
COST CERTIFICATE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arndt v. Lapel</i> , 603, 243 N.W. 605, 609 (1932).....	18, 27
<i>Costello v. Costello</i> , 186 N.W.2d 651, 654 (Iowa 1971)	34
<i>Daughton v. Parson</i> , 423 N.W.2d 894, 896 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	34, 37
<i>Else v. Fremont Methodist Church</i> , 139, 73 N.W.2d 50, 57 (1955)	18
<i>Estate of Herm v. Henderson</i> , 284 N.W.2d 191, 200-01 (Iowa 1979)...	26, 31
<i>Groves v. Groves</i> , 692, 82 N.W.2d 124, 130 (1957)	17, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27
<i>Hart v. Lundby</i> , 137 NW 2d 642, 647 (Iowa 1965).....	29, 36
<i>Hindman v. Hindman</i> , 21-1378 filed 7/20/22, (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)	22
<i>In re Estate of Clark</i> , 357 N.W.2d 34, 37-38 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	19
<i>Leonard v. Leonard</i> , 234 Iowa 421, 429, 12 N.W.2d 899, 903 (1944).....	27
<i>Oehler v. Hoffman</i> , 113 N.W.2d 254, 256 (1962)	17, 24
<i>Oehler v. Hoffman</i> , 113 N.W.2d 254, 256 (Iowa 1962).....	24
<i>Punelli v. Punelli</i> , 346 N.W.2d 259, 261 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984)	20
<i>Raim v. Stancel</i> , 339 N.W.2d 621, 624 (Iowa 1983).....	27
<i>Raim v. Stancel</i> , 339 N.W.2d 621, 624 (Iowa Ct. App.1983)	18
<i>Sjulin v. Clifton Furniture Co.</i> , 763, 41 N.W. 2d 721, 723 (1950)	37

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.4.....	16, 32
